

SC100352

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

State of Missouri ex rel. Governor Michael L. Parson,

*Relator,*

v.

The Honorable Cotton S. Walker,

*Respondent.*

---

Original Proceeding from a Petition for Writ of Prohibition or, in the  
Alternative, Mandamus

---

**Relator's Brief**

---

**ANDREW BAILEY**  
*Attorney General*

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Missouri Bar #40704

GREGORY M. GOODWIN  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Missouri Bar #65929

ANDREW J. CLARKE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Missouri Bar #71264

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-1546  
(573) 751-2096 Fax

ANDREW J. CRANE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Missouri Bar #68017

mike.spillane@ago.mo.gov  
andrew.clarke@ago.mo.gov  
andrew.crane@ago.mo.gov  
gregory.goodwin@ago.mo.gov

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Jurisdictional Statement .....	10
Statement of Facts .....	11
I. Williams’s Underlying Criminal Trial.....	11
II. Direct Appeal and Post-Conviction Review.....	14
III. 2023 Declaratory Judgment Petition .....	21
IV. Writ Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	24
Points Relied On .....	25
Summary of the Argument.....	28
Legal Standard.....	32
I. Legal Standard Governing the Issuance of a Writ of Prohibition .....	32
II. Legal Standard Governing the Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus .....	33
III. Legal Standard Governing Review of a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings .....	34
Argument.....	36
I. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action on Williams’s petition for declaratory judgment except to grant judgment on the pleadings for Relator, because Respondent exceeded his authority by authorizing any judicial review of Relator’s exclusive constitutional authority to consider and decide clemency petitions, in that	

Missouri’s constitutional separation of powers leaves the exercise of clemency powers to Relator alone. .... 36

II. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action on Counts I and II of Williams’s petition for declaratory judgment except to grant judgment on the pleadings for Relator on those counts, because Counts I and II fail as a matter of law, in that Williams has no liberty interest in any clemency process, as the exercise of clemency authority during the clemency process is within the nearly unlimited discretion of Relator. .... 45

III. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action on Count III of Williams’s petition for declaratory judgment except to grant judgment on the pleadings for Relator on that count, because Count III fails as a matter of law, in that Relator did not violate any Missouri statute in issuing an executive order dissolving the board of clemency impaneled to consider clemency action for Williams, as § 552.070 does not, and could not, limit the Governor’s constitutional authority to consider and decide clemency applications. .... 73

IV. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action on Count IV of Williams’s petition for declaratory judgment except to grant judgment on the pleadings for Relator on that count, because Count IV fails as a matter of law, in that Relator did not violate Missouri’s constitutional separation of powers clause in issuing an executive order dissolving the board of clemency impaneled to consider clemency action for Williams, as § 552.070 does not, and could not, limit the Governor’s constitutional authority to consider and decide clemency applications. .... 87

V. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action on Williams’s petition for declaratory judgment except to grant judgment on the pleadings for Relator, because Respondent exceeded his authority by authorizing Williams to mount an unauthorized collateral attack on a final criminal judgment, in that collateral attacks on a final judgment in a criminal case are permitted only as provided by statute or rule and no statute or rule provides for Respondent’s newly-recognized form of collateral attack. .... 97

Conclusion ..... 103

Certificates of Service and Compliance ..... 104

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Davis</i> , 279 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	50, 66
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993) .....	57, 79, 80, 93
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1995) .....	59, 60, 81, 82
<i>Bray v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2016).....	35
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	101
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	71, 84, 85, 95
<i>Charron v. State</i> , 257 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. 2008).....	11, 62, 65, 98
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) .....	31, 47, 55, 56
<i>Cooper v. Holden</i> , 189 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. App. 2006).....	passim
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. App. 1991).....	100, 101
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	53, 55
<i>Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese of St. Louis</i> , 311 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. 2010) .....	50
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998).....	50, 66
<i>Elliot v. Carnahan</i> , 916 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. 1995).....	60, 82
<i>Ex Parte Reno</i> , 66 Mo. 266 (1877) .....	passim
<i>Faulder v. Tex. Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 178 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	49
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	49

*Herrera v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993) ..... 63, 64

*Hicklin v. Schmitt*,  
613 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. 2020) .....passim

*Hill v. McDonough*,  
547 U.S. 573 (2006) ..... 101

*Hope Acad. Corp. v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
462 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 35

*In re Marriage of Busch*,  
310 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 34

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 63

*J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla*,  
275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009) ..... 39, 62, 90

*Kennedy v. Mo. Attorney Gen.*,  
920 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. App. 1996).....passim

*Kraus v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
147 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 35

*Madison Block Pharmacy, Inc., v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. 1981) ..... 35

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 49, 51

*Meachum v. Fano*,  
427 U.S. 215 (1976) ..... 54

*Mo. Inmates v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. 2001) ..... 60, 82

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 38

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 64

*Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard*,  
523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....passim

*Olim v. Wakinekona*,  
461 U.S. 238 (1983) ..... 25, 53, 54, 55

*Rebman v. Parson*,  
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2019) ..... 25, 37, 40, 44

*Roll v. Carnahan*,  
225 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 52, 53, 90

<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	71, 84, 85, 95
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965) .....	64
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 334 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. 2010).....	49, 50, 51
<i>St. Louis Little Rock Hosp., Inc. v. Gaertner</i> , 682 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. App. 1984).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Bailey v. Fulton</i> , 659 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. 2023) .....	27, 97, 99, 101
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1994) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Church v. Collins</i> , 543 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. 2018) .....	70, 83, 84, 94
<i>State ex rel. Delmar Gardens N. Operating, LLC v. Gaertner</i> , 239 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. 2007) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter</i> , 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1991) .....	33, 43
<i>State ex rel. Fite v. Johnson</i> , 530 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. 2017) .....	99, 100
<i>State ex rel. Hawley v. Midkiff</i> , 543 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. 2018) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel</i> , 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. 2009) .....	70, 83, 84, 94
<i>State ex rel. Hillman v. Beger</i> , 566 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2019) .....	58, 81
<i>State ex rel. Houska v. Dickhaner</i> , 323 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. 2010) .....	45
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021) .....	56
<i>State ex rel. Lovelace v. Mennemeyer</i> , 421 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2014).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Lute v. Mo. Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole</i> , 218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. 2007) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Mertens v. Brown</i> , 198 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. 2006) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000) .....	35

*State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains*,  
706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986) ..... 33

*State ex rel. Rhodes v. Crouch*,  
621 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1981) ..... 42

*State ex rel. Schmitt v. Harrell*,  
633 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. 2021)..... 41

*State ex rel. Simmons v. White*,  
866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1993) ..... 100

*State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez*,  
416 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2014) ..... 33, 43

*State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr*,  
366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. 2012) ..... 34

*State ex rel. Young v. Wood*,  
254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. 2008) .....passim

*State ex rel. Zahnd v. Van Amburg*,  
533 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2017) ..... 27, 100

*State on inf. Danforth v. Banks*,  
454 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. 1970) ..... 37, 44, 89

*State v. Williams*,  
97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003) .....passim

*Wainwright v. Sykes*,  
433 U.S. 72 (1977) ..... 64

*Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dept. of Corr.*,  
754 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 50

*Whitaker v. State*,  
451 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1970) .....passim

*Willbanks v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
522 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. 2017) ..... 66

*Williams v. McCulloch*,  
2015 WL 222170 ..... 17

*Williams v. Missouri*,  
539 U.S. 944 (2003) ..... 15

*Williams v. Roper*,  
695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 16

*Williams v. Roper*,  
2010 WL 11813203 (E.D. Mo 2010)..... 16

*Williams v. State*,  
168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2005) ..... 15, 16, 64, 91



*Williams v. Steele*,  
 571 U.S. 839 (2013) ..... 16, 17

*Winfield v. Steele*,  
 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 68

*Woods v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 595 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2020) ..... 34

*Young v. Hayes*,  
 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 50, 51

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 74, 79

Mo. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... passim

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 2 ..... 38, 60, 82, 89

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 7 ..... passim

Mo. Const. art. V, § 2 ..... 11, 62

Mo. Const. art. V, § 4 ..... 10, 11, 32

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010 ..... 55

Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020 ..... 55

§ 105.955, RSMo 2016 ..... 77

§ 172.300, RSMo 2016 ..... 77

§ 174.300, RSMo 2016 ..... 75, 76, 77

§ 374.080, RSMo 2016 ..... 77

§ 552.070, RSMo 2016 ..... passim

§ 620.586, RSMo 2016 ..... 77

Rules

Rule 84.04 ..... 36, 46, 73, 87, 97

Rule 84.22 ..... 10

Rule 84.24 ..... 10
